no allocation between 2010 and prior years is available.

Further analysis of cash pooling agreements resulted in a different view on the netting of cash positions and bank
overdrafts. As a consequence, restatements have been made in the balance sheets as per 1 January 2011 and 31
December 2011. The restatements result in an increase of cash and cash equivalents, with a corresponding increase
of bank overdrafts. The adjustment amounts to 193 million euro as per 1 January 2011 and 206 million euro as per
31 December 2011. The net debt, which is relevant for the Group’s covenants, is not affected by this adjustment.

The adjustments have a net effect on working capital as per 31 December 2011 of 51 million euro, resulting in
a decrease of the Group’s KPI working capital as percentage of revenue with 1.0%.

On the following pages the adjustments on the consolidated balance sheets, consolidated profit and loss account,
consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows are shown for each
line item.

100

adjustment of the opening Consolidated balanCe sheet
as at 1 january 2011
In millions of euro

31 December 2010
(as reported)

Adjustments IAS 8

1 January 2011
(restated)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 154.4 - 154.4
Goodwill 821.4 - 821.4
Other intangible assets 168.0 - 168.0
Investments in associated companies and joint
ventures 2.1 - 2.1
Non-current receivables and other investments 20.9 - 20.9
Deferred tax assets 8.3 - 8.3
Total non-current assets 1,175.1 - 1,175.1

Inventories 82.6 - 82.6
Due from customers 607.4 (38.0) 569.4
Trade and other receivables 1,059.4 (23.0) 1,036.4
Income tax receivables 11.7 - 11.7
Cash and cash equivalents 110.0 193.0 303.0
Total current assets 1,871.1 132.0 2,003.1

Total assets 3,046.2 132.0 3,178.2

Equity
Share capital 73.3 - 73.3
Share premium reserve 210.6 - 210.6
Other reserves 388.1 (54.7) 333.4
Unappropriated profit 140.4 - 140.4

Equity attributable to shareholders of Royal
Imtech N.V. 812.4 (54.7) 757.7
Non-controlling interests 3.5  - 3.5

Total equity 815.9 (54.7) 761.2

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 539.0 - 539.0
Employee benefits 166.1 - 166.1
Provisions 3.5 - 3.5
Deferred tax liabilities 48.6 - 48.6
Total non-current liabilities 757.2 - 757.2

Bank overdrafts 2.2 193.0 195.2
Loans and borrowings 9.6 - 9.6
Due to customers 281.9 - 281.9
Trade and other payables 1,122.1 3.4 1,125.5
Income tax payables 46.8 (9.7) 37.1
Provisions 10.5 - 10.5
Total current liabilities 1,473.1 186.7 1,659.8

Total liabilities 2,230.3 186.7 2,417.0

Total equity and liabilities 3,046.2 132.0 3,178.2

101

adjustment of the Consolidated balanCe sheet
as at 31 deCember 2011
In millions of euro

31 December 2011
(as reported)

Adjustments IAS 8

31 December 2011
 (restated)

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 192.4 - 192.4
Goodwill 998.0 - 998.0
Other intangible assets 189.5 - 189.5
Investments in associated companies and joint
ventures 2.0 - 2.0
Non-current receivables and other investments 24.8 - 24.8
Deferred tax assets 11.8 - 11.8
Total non-current assets 1,418.5 - 1,418.5

Inventories 75.5 - 75.5
Due from customers 629.5 (25.4) 604.1
Trade and other receivables 1,311.5 (39.2) 1,272.3
Income tax receivables 5.4 - 5.4
Cash and cash equivalents 278.1 147.7 425.8
Total current assets 2,300.0 83.1 2,383.1

Total assets 3,718.5 83.1 3,801.6

Equity
Share capital 74.2 - 74.2
Share premium reserve 209.6 - 209.6
Other reserves 491.9 (54.7) 437.2
Unappropriated profit 150.4 (54.6) 95.8

Equity attributable to shareholders of Royal
Imtech N.V. 926.1 (109.3) 816.8
Non-controlling interests 6.3 - 6.3

Total equity 932.4 (109.3) 823.1

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 680.3 - 680.3
Employee benefits 169.1 - 169.1
Provisions 8.1 - 8.1
Deferred tax liabilities 69.0 - 69.0
Total non-current liabilities 926.5 - 926.5

Bank overdrafts 8.3 206.0 214.3
Loans and borrowings 110.1 - 110.1
Due to customers 296.1 1.7 297.8
Trade and other payables 1,381.8 6.4 1,388.2
Income tax payables 55.2 (21.7) 33.5
Provisions 8.1 - 8.1
Total current liabilities 1,859.6 192.4 2,052.0

Total liabilities 2,786.1 192.4 2,978.5

Total equity and liabilities 3,718.5 83.1 3,801.6

102

adjustment of the Consolidated profit and loss aCCount
for the year 2011
In millions of euro

2011
(as reported)

Adjustments IAS 8

2011
(restated)

Revenue 5,099.3 (50.8) 5,048.5
Other income 14.5 1.8 16.3

Total revenue and other income 5,113.8 (49.0) 5,064.8

Raw and auxiliary materials and trade goods 1,690.3 - 1,690.3
Work by third parties and other external expenses 1,200.1 9.5 1,209.6
Personnel expenses 1,520.9 4.5 1,525.4
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 35.3 - 35.3
Amortisation of intangible assets 29.0 - 29.0
Impairment of intangible assets - - -
Other expenses 378.8 3.6 382.4

Total operating expenses 4,854.4 17.6 4,872.0

Result from operating activities 259.4 (66.6) 192.8

Finance income 14.8 - 14.8
Finance expenses (66.8) - (66.8)

Net finance result (52.0) - (52.0)

Result before income tax 207.4 (66.6) 140.8

Income tax expense (53.3) 12.0 (41.3)

Result for the year 154.1 (54.6) 99.5

Attributable to:
Shareholders of Royal Imtech N.V. (net result) 150.4 (54.6) 95.8
Non-controlling interests 3.7 - 3.7

Result for the year 154.1 (54.6) 99.5

Basic earnings per share (euro) 1.72 (0.63) 1.09
Diluted earnings per share (euro) 1.70 (0.62) 1.08

103

adjustment of the Consolidated statement of Comprehensive
inCome for the year 2011
In millions of euro

2011
(as reported)

Adjustments IAS 8

2011
(restated)

Result for the year 154.1 (54.6) 99.5

Other comprehensive income
Foreign currency translation differences –
foreign operations 0.5 - 0.5
Net result on hedge of net investment in
foreign operations 0.4 - 0.4
Effective portion of changes in the fair value
of cash flow hedges (8.4) - (8.4)
Net change in fair value of cash flow hedges
reclassified to profit or loss 11.0 - 11.0
Income tax on other comprehensive income 2.6 - 2.6
Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax 6.1 - 6.1

Total comprehensive income for the year 160.2 (54.6) 105.6

Attributable to:
Shareholders of Royal Imtech N.V. 156.5 (54.6) 101.9
Non-controlling interests 3.7 - 3.7

Total comprehensive income for the year 160.2 (54.6) 105.6

104

adjustment to the Consolidated statement of Cash flows
for the year 2011
In millions of euro

2011
(as reported)

Adjustments IAS 8

2011
(restated)

Cash flow from operating activities
Result for the year 154.1 (54.6) 99.5
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 35.3 - 35.3
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 29.0 - 29.0
Net finance result 52.0 - 52.0
Result on disposal of non-current assets 0.6 - 0.6
Result on sale of subsidiaries (7.9) - (7.9)
Remeasurement of previously held equity interests (6.1) - (6.1)
Share-based payments 4.3 - 4.3
Income tax expense 53.3 (12.0) 41.3
Operating cash flow before changes in
working capital and provisions 314.6 (66.6) 248.0

Change in inventories 1.4 - 1.4
Change in amounts due from/to customers 10.6 (10.8) (0.2)
Change in trade and other receivables (185.2) 16.2 (169.0)
Change in trade and other payables 139.4 3.0 142.4
Change in provisions and employee benefits (16.2) - (16.2)

(50.0) 8.4 (41.6)

Cash flow from operating activities 264.6 (58.2) 206.4

Interest paid (45.3) - (45.3)
Income tax paid (20.2) - (20.2)

Net cash flow from operating activities 199.1 (58.2) 140.9

Cash flow from investing activities
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and
equipment and other non-current assets 3.7 - 3.7
Interest received 2.2 - 2.2
Dividends received 1.6 - 1.6
Proceeds from the sale of subsidiaries, net of
cash disposed of 32.3 - 32.3
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (164.5) - (164.5)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (68.1) - (68.1)
Acquisition of intangible assets (22.5) - (22.5)
Acquisition of associated companies and
joint ventures (2.4) - (2.4)
Payments related to settlement of derivatives (5.5) - (5.5)
Issue less repayment of non-current receivables 1.6 - 1.6

Net cash flow from investing activities (221.6) - (221.6)

105

adjustment to the Consolidated statement of Cash flows
for the year 2011 (CONTINUED)
In millions of euro

2011
(as reported)

Adjustments IAS 8

2011
(restated)

Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from the exercise of share options 7.3 - 7.3
Proceeds from loans and borrowings 444.7 - 444.7
Repurchase of own shares (28.3) - (28.3)
Repayment of loans and borrowings (213.3) - (213.3)
Payments of finance lease liabilities (0.4) - (0.4)
Dividend paid (27.2) - (27.2)

Net cash flow from financing activities 182.8 - 182.8

Net decrease/increase of cash, cash equivalents
and bank overdrafts 160.3 (58.2) 102.1
Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts on
1 January 2011 107.8 - 107.8
Effect of exchange rate differences on cash,
cash equivalents and bank overdrafts 1.7 (0.1) 1.6

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts
on 31 December 2011 269.8 (58.3) 211.5

106

 4 Going concern assumption
After the identification of the irregularities in Germany and Poland, it was established that the Group was not going to
meet its year-end 2012 financial covenants. Although formal covenant testing had not yet taken place, the Group and its
main financiers (the 700 million euro syndicated bank facility, the senior notes, most of our bilateral facilities and most
of our key guarantee providers) entered into discussions to address this matter. On 19 March 2013 the Group reached
an agreement with the main financiers on the provisional continuation, until 1 August 2013, of their outstanding facilities

[…]

to be paid was increased. We refer to note 4 and note 25.

On the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

note 2012 2011

Instruments with a fixed interest rate
Finance lease receivables (non-current and current) 17 6.2 6.6
Other non-current receivables (including current portion) 17 14.6 8.4
Secured bank loans 25 (5.2) (31.8)
Unsecured bank loans 25 (0.1) (3.1)
Unsecured senior notes 25 (326.3) (227.5)
Finance lease liabilities 25 (22.3) (20.7)

Total (333.1) (268.1)

Instruments with a variable interest rate
Cash and cash equivalents 22 385.1 425.8
Secured bank loans 25 (1.6) (4.8)
Unsecured bank loans 25 (488.3) (499.3)
Bank overdrafts 25 (314.3) (214.3)

Total (419.1) (292.6)

160

A 1% change in the interest rate as per balance date would mean the result and equity would increase or decrease by
the amounts shown in the following table. These figures assume that all other variables, and currency exchange rates in
particular, remain constant. Tax effects have also not been taken into account.

Sensitivity analysis Result Equity

Amount 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

31 December 2012
Instruments with a variable interest rate:

■■ Current (418.1) (4.2) 4.2 - -
■■ Non-current (1.0) - - - -

Total (419.1) (4.2) 4.2 - -

Interest rate swaps
■■ Current 65.0 0.7 (0.7) 0.3 (0.3)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (354.1) (3.5) 3.5 0.3 (0.3)

31 December 2011
Instruments with a variable interest rate:

■■ Current 115.6 1.2 (1.2) - -
■■ Non-current (408.2) (4.1) 4.1 - -

Total (292.6) (2.9) 2.9 - -

Interest rate swaps
■■ Current 97.0 1.0 (1.0) 0.6 (0.6)
■■ Non-current 65.0 0.7 (0.7) 1.0 (1.0)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (130.6) (1.2) 1.2 1.6 (1.6)

The interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps taken out in 2012 amount to 65.0 million euro and 137.0 million euro
respectively and comply with the Group’s interest rate policy, that at least 50% of the interest rate exposure of the net
debt position as at 31 December 2012 has been hedged (31 December 2011: 162.0 million euro and 137.0 million euro
respectively).
The position in respect of the cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts, which have variable interest rates and are not
hedged, fluctuated throughout the year as the need to finance working capital changed.

161

Fair value